

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-00291-3 - Rising Inequality in China: Challenges to a Harmonious Society

Edited by Li Shi, Hiroshi Sato and Terry Sicular

Index

[More information](#)

## Index

- age. *See also* children; elderly; middle-aged and older workers; students; young adults
- age-wage profile for female workers, 396
- homemakers and, 313
- housing wealth and, 127
- impact of on owning housing-reform housing, 115
- in CHIP 2007 rural survey, 457
- in CHIP 2007 rural-urban survey, 462
- in CHIP 2007 urban survey, 453
- income growth curves by, 275
- migration and, 249
- nonwork and nonworkers in urban China and, 304–316
- of retirement by year, 302
- of young men and young women beginning work, 292
- poverty and, 276
- unemployment rates by, 307
- urban income and, 279–281
- workforce average, 339
- agricultural taxes and fees
- elimination of, 14, 44, 197, 218–221
- agriculture, 150
- agricultural income, 59, 77
- agricultural subsidies for rural households, 15, 45
- as major source of rural income, 198, 201, 202, 226
- farmland preservation, 95
- industrialization of agriculture policy, 17, 146
- slowdown in agricultural production, 198
- Ant Tribe* (Lian Si), 295
- asset income. *See also* property income
- housing wealth and, 121, 124, 126, 127
- income inequality and, 34, 37, 77
- migrants and, 61, 63
- poverty and, 31
- rural household income and, 202, 206, 207, 225
- Basic Medical Insurance for Urban Residents Program (*chengzhen jumin jiben yiliao baoxian zhidu*), 7
- Basic Pension Insurance Program for Enterprise Employees (*qiye zhigong jiben yanglao baoxian zhidu*), 6
- benefits for laid-off workers (*xiagang butie*), 297
- business income, 256, 261
- defined, 259
- income inequality and, 271
- business tax, 364
- central region, rise of (*zhongbu jueqi*) scheme, 46
- children. *See also* educational inequality
- income growth curves and, 275
- migration and, 246
- poverty and, 276
- urban income inequality and, 261, 273, 278–281
- China Household Income Project (CHIP). *See* CHIP surveys (general); CHIP urban surveys; CHIP rural surveys; CHIP rural-urban migrant surveys

- CHIP income, 28, 200  
 defined, 53  
 measurement and definition of, 19–21
- CHIP rural survey (2002), 23, 50, 199  
 parental education information in, 144–145  
 provinces covered in, 199, 234
- CHIP rural survey (2007), 23, 51, 199  
 distribution of households in, by province, 455  
 distribution of households in, by size and province, 456  
 distribution of individuals in, by age and province, 457  
 education level of parents in, 142  
 educational attainment of individuals over the age of 15 in, by province, 459  
 gender composition of individuals in, by province, 456  
 intergenerational transmission of education and, 157–159  
 provinces covered in, 199, 235  
 sample size for, 447
- CHIP rural-urban migrant survey (2002), 23–26, 50, 51, 199, 230, 234  
 bias in, 235  
 composition of, 479  
*hukou* registration and, 446  
 migrant wages and, 236–244
- CHIP rural-urban migrant survey (2007), 23–26, 51, 199  
 bias in, 235  
 composition of, 479  
 distribution of households and individuals in, by city, 461  
 distribution of individuals in, by age and city, 462  
 educational attainment of individuals over the age of 15 in, by city, 462  
 gender composition of individuals in, by city, 461  
*hukou* registration and, 446  
 migrant wages and, 236–244  
 provinces covered in, 235  
 RUMiCI (Rural-Urban Migrants in China and Indonesia), 22  
 sample size for, 447
- CHIP surveys (general), 4, 51  
 alternative responses to employment question on, 305  
 as basis for the analyses of income inequality, 37  
 census and mini-census population information and, 472–474  
 census and mini-census sample reclassification, 474–476  
 classification of location and, 474  
 comparison of CHIP and NBS per capita household incomes, 28  
 construction of weights to reflect provincial populations, 471–472  
 construction of weights to reflect regional populations, 470–471  
 data sources of, 26  
 design and survey question changes, 27  
 exclusion of self-built/inherited older housing in urban, 112  
 four regional groups covered in, 33  
 four waves of, in 1988, 1995, 2002, and 2007, 445  
 geographic regions used to construct sample frame of, 52  
 implementation of weights in, 480–485  
 lack of information on intra-household allocation in, 256  
 number of households covered in, 449  
 provinces covered in, 22, 467  
 questions on early retirement in, 304  
 reclassification in, 476–479  
 samples from earlier years, 22  
 sampling and sample size of, 445–448  
 summary of key indicators of inequality and poverty in, 30  
 three subsamples in, 22  
 vs. NBS surveys, 28, 448–450  
 weight calculations in, 27, 466–472
- CHIP urban survey (1988), 261  
 nonworkers in, 300
- CHIP urban survey (1995), 261  
 gender-wage gap in, 389  
 nonworkers in, 300
- CHIP urban survey (2002), 23, 50  
 enterprise ownership in, 337–341  
 gender-wage gap in, 389  
 income inequality in, 261  
 inconsistent data on urban rental values in, 133–136  
 nonworkers in, 300  
 provinces covered in, 261

- CHIP urban survey (2007), 23, 51  
 distribution of households in, by age group and province, 453  
 distribution of households in, by province, 451  
 distribution of households in, by size and province, 452  
 education level of parents in, 142  
 educational attainment of individuals over age 15 in, by province, 454  
 enterprise ownership in, 337–341  
 gender composition of individuals in, by province, 451  
 gender-wage gap in, 389  
 income inequality in, 261, 369  
 intergenerational transmission of education in, 157–159  
 nonworkers in, 300  
 personal income tax in, 363, 369  
 provinces covered in, 235, 261  
 sample size for, 447
- Communist Party, 96, 119, 121, 443  
 private enterprise ownership and, 258, 332
- Company Law, 336
- Compulsory Education Law, 151
- consumer prices, 53
- consumption tax, 364
- corporate income tax, 365
- cost of living. *See also* purchasing power parity (PPP)  
 differences among regions, 53, 59, 65  
 inequality and, 203
- Cultural Revolution  
 educational trends during, 150, 187, 295
- cumulative density functions, 255
- danwei*. *See* work unit
- dibao*. *See* minimum living standard guarantee (*dibao*) program
- discrimination. *See also* gender-wage gap against female workers, 38, 386, 402  
 law and policy regarding ethnic, 420–422
- disposable income, 19, 20, 52, 65, 114, 270, 280, 321, 326  
 measurement of, 234
- early retired and retirement, 11, 292, 293, 321  
 as nonworkers, 290, 291  
 defined, 303
- phrasing in CHIP surveys in 2007 vs. previous surveys, 304  
 rate of, by age, 302  
 underrepresentation of, in lowest decile, 327
- earnings. *See also* earnings gap across ownership sectors; gender-wage gap; Han-minority earnings gap; income; urban-rural income gap; wages  
 hourly, 341–345
- earnings gap across ownership sectors, 332–335  
 descriptive statistics on, 342  
 hourly earning determinants, 345–348  
 hourly earnings by ownership category and year, 343  
 Juhn-Murphy-Pierce decomposition of earnings differentials, 353–358  
 Oaxaca-Blinder decomposition of earnings differentials, 348–353  
 summary statistics on earnings by ownership, 341  
 working time and, 343
- economic growth, 44, 414  
 differential among regions, 46  
 income inequality and, 1  
 migration and, 230  
 proportion of children and elderly and, 257  
 rise in percentage of nonworkers and, 289  
 surplus labor and, 231  
 urbanization and, 46
- education. *See also* educational inequality attainment among minorities, 416, 417, 418  
 class background (*chengfen*) and, 144, 146  
 credit constraints and, 188  
 discrimination against female workers and, 384  
 earnings by employment ownership sector and, 346  
 economic growth and, 2  
 gender and, 296  
 gender-wage gap and, 391  
 NBS estimates of, 385–386  
 Han-minority earnings gap and, 432–435  
 income growth curves and, 275  
 inequality in, 154, 178  
 middle school progression rates, 144, 146  
 nine-year free, 45, 188, 197

- education (*cont.*)
- nonwork and nonworkers and, 289, 292, 293–296, 309
  - of individuals over the age of 15 in CHIP 2007 rural survey, 459
  - of individuals over the age of 15 in CHIP 2007 rural-urban migrant survey, 462
  - of individuals over the age of 15 in CHIP 2007 urban survey, 454
  - parental, 144–145, 165–167
  - population shares, mean income, and income inequality by level of, 274, 277
  - preferential policies for minorities, 425
  - primary net enrollment rates, 144, 146
  - survey of policies and goals, 145–154
  - urban-rural income gap and, 33
  - work force and, 341
- educational inequality, intergenerational transmission of education and, 142, 177–181, 185–188
- aggregate educational mobility and, 159, 185
  - aggregate educational mobility defined, 142
  - average years of the sons'/daughters' education by the educational levels of fathers/mothers, 165–167
  - by birth cohort, 171–174
  - causal relationships as factor in policy, 187
  - changes across policy periods, 186
  - data issues, 189–190
  - differences between rural and urban areas, 186
  - gender-specific transmission, 187
  - general findings, 182–185
  - in 2007 CHIP survey, 142, 157–159
  - international literature on educational level of parents, 143–144
  - levels used in analysis of, 191
  - low and high educational level household comparison, 174–177
  - men and women, 168–171
  - microeconomic level of, 142
  - overall, and by urban-rural and birth year, 160–165
  - policies and goals affecting, 145, 153–154
  - rural areas and, 144–145
  - spatial considerations and, 144
  - theory and methodologies, 154–156, 181–182
  - urban and rural cohorts, 168–171
  - urban areas and, 146, 154
- elderly, 261, 273, 276, 278, 279–281
- imputed rents from owner-occupied housing and, 260
  - income growth curves and, 275
  - migration and, 246
  - pension income of as factor in income inequality, 260
  - pensions of in rural areas, 6
- employment. *See also* self-employment; unemployment
- labor force and, in China (1995–2007), 233
  - labor-market policies and minimum wage regulations, 12
  - trends in, 390
- ethnic minorities. *See also* Han-minority wage gap
- gender-wage gap and, 392
  - law and policy regarding, 420–422
  - one-child policy and, 421
  - rules on classifying, 420
- farm income. *See* agriculture
- farmland, 34, 71
- farmland preservation, 95
  - rural land for housing use (*zhaijidi*) and, 95
- female workers. *See also* gender; gender-wage gap; nonwork and nonworkers in urban China
- discrimination against, 38, 290, 299, 384, 386, 389, 395, 398, 401
  - unemployment and, 391
  - unskilled labor and, 384
- fiscal decentralization, 151
- fiscal recentralization, 152
- five-guarantee program (*wubao*), 6, 11
- Five-Year Plan, First (1953–57), 145, 187
- Foster, Greer and Thorbecke (FGT) indices of poverty, 264
- GDP
- annual growth in, 44, 414
  - gender, 298–299, 326, 327
  - composition of individuals in CHIP 2007 rural survey, 456
  - composition of individuals in CHIP 2007 rural-urban migrant survey, 461

- composition of individuals in CHIP 2007
  - urban survey, 451
- earnings and, 317
- education and, 296
- increase in age of beginning work and, 292
- middle-age workers and, 309
- unemployment rates and, 307, 391
- urban employment in SOEs and, 338
- gender-wage gap, 384–386
  - age-wage profile for female workers, 396
  - decomposition of changes in, 399–400, 402
  - educational attainment and, 391
  - international context, 387
  - low-wage groups and, 402
  - methodology of decomposition of, 394–395
  - NBS estimates for, 29
  - ownership sectors and, 398
  - postreform widening of, 384, 402–404
  - previous findings on, 387–389
  - privatization of state-owned enterprises and, 385
  - quantile regression results, 400
  - regression analysis of, 397
  - wage structure by age, minority group, and marital status, 392
  - women's economic dependency by year, 318
- Gini coefficient, 29, 53
  - calculation of, 55
  - cost of living (PPP) and, 59
  - decomposition of by income source (2002 and 2007), 58, 63, 206, 268
  - educational inequality and, 178, 182
  - for city employment rates, 300
  - for hourly earnings, 343
  - for household per capita incomes, 30, 138
  - for housing wealth, 107
  - for income sources, 270
  - for personal income among people of work-active ages, 323
  - imputed rents from owner-occupied housing and, 202
  - income inequality and, 267–271
  - international comparisons of, 55, 76
  - NBS estimates for, 29
  - pre- and post-tax income, 378
  - regional, 71
  - rise of 2002 to 2007, 55
  - rural, 29, 203
  - urban, 29, 415
- Government Employee Health Insurance Program (*gongfei yiliao*), 7
- government subsidies for agricultural production, 197
- Great Leap Forward (1958), education during, 148
- grey income, 21
- Han-minority earnings gap, 392, 416, 418, 426–427, 430–432
  - descriptive statistics, 427–430, 434
  - determinants of, 436–438
  - determinants of change in, 424–425
  - females and, 440–441
  - human capital and occupational model, 423–424
  - in 1995, 2002, and 2007, 428
  - income ratio of, 429
  - intertemporal decompositions of, 426, 439–440
  - intratemporal decompositions of, 425–426, 438–439
  - males and, 441–443
  - ordinary least squares estimates of the effects of minority status on ln-earnings, 431
  - ratio of mean and median family household total incomes in urban China (1995, 2002, and 2007), 418
  - ratio of wage and salary incomes (1995, 2002, and 2007), 419
  - residual difference analysis, 435–436
  - return to education and SOE employment and, 425, 432–435
- harmonious society (*hexie shehui*), 3, 414
- health, 2, 303, 411
  - migration and, 246
- high-income groups, underrepresentation of in household surveys, 21, 77
- homemakers, 292, 309, 320, 321, 387
  - age as factor in, 313
  - as nonworkers, 290, 291
  - reappearance of traditional, 327
- homeownership, 4, 86, 114, 129
  - international rates of, 129
  - mean income growth and, 55
  - migrant households and, 105
  - mortgage debt among, 101
  - NBS surveys yield rates of, 23, 26, 91, 99, 132–133, 448

- homeownership (*cont.*)  
 rural households and, 104  
 urban households and, 104
- household income. *See also* rural household income; urban household income  
 by employment sector, 273  
 components and growth of per capita (2002 and 2007), 268  
 Gini coefficients of income sources (2002 and 2007), 270  
 increase in, between 2002 and 2007, 55  
 per capita, 52, 269  
 personal income and, 321–323  
 regional differences and, 67–72
- household registration. *See hukou*
- housing. *See also* homeownership; imputed rental income from owner-occupied housing  
 comparisons of market value and equity value per capita (2002), 101  
 floor area of urban (1990–2007), 91  
 housing provident fund (*zhufang gongjijin*), 90  
 housing-related questions in 2002 CHIP survey, 50  
 income inequality and, 108–110  
 inequality in access to, 94  
 marriage and, 124  
 prices in urban China, 93, 260  
 rent-price ratios and, 135  
 self-built/inherited older housing  
 exclusion in CHIP urban surveys, 112
- housing reform, 85, 87  
 chronology of rural, 88  
 chronology of urban, 88  
 commercialization of (*zhufang shangpinhua*), 87  
 privatization of in urban China and, 34, 86, 259  
 rent reform (*zujin gaige*), 87  
 rural, 94–97  
 rural-urban migrants and, 131  
 urban, 48, 87–94
- housing tenure, 92  
 determinants of in urban areas, 110–118  
 for rural, urban, and migrant households (2002 and 2007), 92  
 multinomial logit analysis of choice in urban areas (2002 and 2007), 116  
 multiple tenure choices and, 115
- housing wealth, 4, 85  
 average annual increases in per capita (2002 to 2007), 106  
 calculating, 97  
 determinants of in rural areas, 110–129  
 determinants of in urban areas, 118–124  
 distribution of across income quintiles, 108  
 estimates for other countries, 98  
 gap in between urban and rural areas, 106  
 Gini coefficient for, 107  
 income inequality and, 92, 129–131  
 inequality of, 106–108, 115  
 market value of housing and, 105  
 mean of, per capita (2002 and 2007), 105  
 methodology and data of, 97–104  
 mortgage data and, 132–133  
 negative housing equity and, 133  
 ratios of per capita, between urban, rural, and migrant households (2002 and 2007), 106
- hukou*, 475. *See also* rural-urban migrants and migration  
 exclusion from housing reforms and, 94  
 in 2002 and 2007 CHIP migrant surveys, 446  
 loosening of regulations, 213  
 qualifications for status change, 18  
 reform policies, 17–19, 252
- human capital, 1, 416, 418, 420, 422, 423–424
- Hu-Wen New Policies, 3, 5–19, 37, 44, 255  
 housing and, 260  
 increase in enterprise and property income, 259  
 nonwork and, 290, 296–298  
 positive distributional effects, 30
- imputed rental income from  
 owner-occupied housing, 4, 34, 50, 57, 81, 86, 98, 200, 259  
 alternative estimates of, 55, 102, 136–138  
 alternative estimates of, based on market value vs. equity value of, 102  
 as part of household income, 261  
 as slightly equalizing for rural inequality, 203  
 elderly and, 260  
 estimates of per capita (2002 and 2007), 109  
 income inequality and, 110, 271

- inconsistent data in 2002 NBS and CHIP surveys and, 133–136
- market rent estimates, 31, 81, 97, 98, 102, 103, 134, 136, 137, 318
- mean income growth and, 55
- methodology and data of, 97–104
- rate of return estimates, 31, 81, 97, 98, 102, 103, 134, 136, 137
- rent-price ratios and, 135
- urban inequality and, 256
- income. *See also* asset income; business income; earnings; household income; housing wealth; imputed rental income from owner-occupied housing; rural household income; property income; urban household income; urban-rural income gap; wages
- Gini coefficients of, 206
- high-income groups, 21
- labor, 231, 374, 375
- self-employment, 19
- income growth curves, 255
- education levels and, 275
- for 1988–1995, 1995–2002, and 2002–2007, 262
- in households connected with state sector, the private sector, and those with no workers (2002 and 2007), 274
- income inequality, 271–272, 414–415
- agricultural taxes and fees and, 219
- alternative estimates of imputed rental income from owner-occupied housing and, 81
- among children, adults, and elderly (2002 and 2007), 276
- asset income and, 34, 37, 77
- business income and, 256
- China's ranking worldwide, 30
- CHIP surveys as basis for analyses of, 37, 255
- cost of living (PPP), with and without adjustments for, 30, 59
- decomposition of by income source (2002 and 2007), 58, 63, 268
- downsizing of state and collective sector and, 257
- earnings and, 343
- economic growth and, 1
- education and, 277
- equalizing processes in, 48, 77
- estimates with and without cost of living (PPP) adjustments (2002 and 2007), 60
- first decade of the 21st century as important juncture in, 36
- housing and, 48, 92, 107, 108–110, 260
- housing wealth and, 85, 106–108, 129–131
- imputed rental income from owner-occupied housing and, 110, 256
- income measurement considerations in estimates of, 19–21
- increase in, between 2002 and 2007, 4, 256
- indices (1988, 1995, 2002, and 2007), 263
- international comparisons, 76
- key indicators of, 31
- mean incomes with alternative weights (2002 and 2007), 79
- measurement of, 55
- migrants and migration and, 35–36, 37, 59–64
- minimum living standard guarantee (*dibao*) program and, 9, 226
- national mean income and (2002 and 2007), 54
- past trends in, by year, 48
- pensions and, 260
- personal income tax and, 366, 381
- post-2007 trends, 38
- property income and, 34, 77
- regional income differences and, 33, 67–72
- rural, 77, 198, 202–207, 226
- social security programs and, 21
- taxation and, 226, 362
- unskilled labor and, 252
- urban, 48, 255–257, 260, 267–271, 281–283
- urban-rural income gap as contributing factor to, 32, 48, 64–67, 77, 197
- work status and ownership sector, 273
- income measurement and definition. *See also* CHIP income; NBS income
- alternative calculation of, 52
- measurement preference, 52
- rural as net household income per capita, 28
- urban as disposable household income per capita, 28
- income tax. *See* personal income tax
- income, business. *See* business income

- inequality indices. *See* Gini coefficient; Lorenz curve; Theil indices
- intertemporal decompositions, 425, 426, 438, 439–440
- intra-temporal decompositions, 425–426, 438–439
- job tenure, 257, 290
- Juhn-Murphy-Pierce decompositions, 353–358
- kernel density estimations of hourly earnings, 343
- Labor Contract Law, 12
- Labor Health Insurance (*laobao yiliao*) Program, 7
- labor income. *See also* earnings; wages inequality in, 231  
Personal Income Tax Law (PITL) and, 374, 375
- labor-market trends, 232–234, 252, 289, 296–298  
competition in urban due to influx of rural migrant workers, 290, 385  
discussion about issues related to, 291  
employment and unemployment by gender and age, 390  
labor force and employment in China (1995–2007), 233  
labor force defined, 307  
labor policies and minimum wage regulations, 12  
labor surplus, 231  
laws and regulations for female workers, 386  
privatization of state-owned enterprises and, 384, 385  
scarcity of unskilled labor, 252
- labor mobility. *See* rural-urban migrants and migration
- laid-off (*xiagang*) workers, 291, 297, 385, 387
- Land Administration Law, 95
- laws  
Company Law, 336  
Compulsory Education Law, 151  
Labor Contract Law, 12  
Land Administration Law, 95  
Law of Population and Family Planning, 421
- Law of Regional National Autonomy, 422
- Law of the People's Republic of China on Employment Contracts, 298
- Law on the Protection of Women's Rights and Interests, 386
- National Program for Women's Development (2001–2010), 386
- National Unemployment Insurance Rules, 297
- Personal Income Tax Law (PITL), 13, 373–376
- Real Rights Law, 96
- Regulations for Enterprise Minimum, 12
- Regulations for Unemployment Insurance, 8
- Regulations on the Administration of Land for Housing in Villages and Rural Townships, 95
- Regulations on Urban Nationality Work, 422
- Rules of Classifying the Nationality of Chinese Citizens, 420
- Tentative Stipulations on Private Enterprises, 335
- Lewis model, 231, 251
- Lorenz curve, 54, 56, 62  
defined, 54  
of household per capita income (2002 and 2007), 56  
of migrant per capita income (2002 and 2007), 62
- mean logarithmic deviation (MLD)  
inequality index, 54, 60, 79, 80, 263
- medical insurance policies, 7–8
- middle-aged and older workers, 297, 307, 310, 326  
education levels and gender of, 292  
gender differences among, 309
- migrants. *See* rural-urban migrants and migration
- migration. *See* rural-urban migrants and migration
- Mincerian earnings equation, 345
- minimum living standard guarantee (*dibao*) program, 5, 9–12, 45, 221–224, 226, 266  
official data on participation in, 224  
participation rates by region, 223  
poverty and, 225



- statistics on individuals in *dibao* vs. non-*dibao* households, 222
- minimum wage (*zuidi gongzi*) regulations, 12, 239, 242
  - migrant wages and, 12
- minorities. *See* ethnic minorities;
  - Han-minority wage gap
- mortgage data, 132–133, 137
- mortgage debt, 101
- Musgrave Thin (MT) index, 377–381
  - decomposition of effects of horizontal equity and vertical equity, 379
  - definition of and formula for, 366
  - personal income tax, 378
- National Program for Women's Development (2001–2010), 386
- National Unemployment Insurance Rules, 297
- NBS household surveys, 21, 23, 26, 49, 445
  - comparison of CHIP and NBS per capita household incomes, 28
  - inconsistent data on urban rental values in, 133–136
  - number of households covered in, 449
  - rates of growth in household income and, 44
  - rural-urban migrants
    - underrepresentation in, 27
  - total gross income of urban households and, 370
  - vs. CHIP surveys, 28, 448–450
- NBS income, 28, 200
  - disposable household per capita income calculations, 52
  - measurement and definition of, 19–21
  - poverty and, 73
- NBS labor-market surveys, 297
- negative housing equity, 133
- net transfer income, 271
  - rural income and, 202
- New Rural Pension System (*xinxing nongcun shehui yanglao baoxian*), 7, 8
- New Socialist Countryside, 197
- nonwork and nonworkers in urban China, 273, 278, 290, 326–327
  - age and, 292, 304–316
  - by category, age, and gender (1988, 1995, 2002, and 2007), 305, 306
  - CHIP urban survey data and, 300
  - data and description of, 300–307
  - determinants of among persons ages 30–55/60 (1995, 2002, and 2007), 314
  - determinants of among young adults, 311
  - early retired as, 290, 303
  - education and students and, 292, 293–296, 309
  - gender and, 292, 298–299, 317
  - income of other household members and, 291
  - increases in per year post-economic growth, 289
  - local labor-market conditions, 292
  - personal income and economic well-being of, 321–323
  - residual category, 304
  - spatial differences, 300
  - unemployment and labor trends pre- and post-economic restructuring, 296–298
- Northeast strategy, revival of (*zhenxing dongbei*), 46
- Oaxaca-Blinder decompositions
  - earnings gap across ownership sectors and, 335, 348–353
  - gender-wage gap and, 394–395
  - of log hourly wages, 350
- occupational class, 422
- one-child policy, 421
- ownership sectors. *See also* earnings gap across ownership sectors; labor-market trends; nonwork and nonworkers in urban China; state-owned enterprises (SOEs)
  - categories of, defined, 339
  - coastal premiums in SOEs and UCEs, 348
  - data overview of, 337–341
  - descriptive statistics on individual characteristics by, 340
  - earning differential statistics and, 341–345
  - economic reforms and, 85, 335–337
  - gender-wage gap and, 348, 398
  - hourly earning determinants, 345–348
  - hourly wage functions by (2002), 346
  - hourly wage functions by (2007), 347
  - income distribution and, 271–272
  - Oaxaca-Blinder decomposition of log hourly wages, 350
  - work experience and, 347
- P index, 366

- pensions, 6–7, 271, 278  
 in urban areas, 6  
 income inequality and, 260  
 reform of urban system, 6
- personal income tax, 362–363, 365–366, 377–381  
 average and alternative rates, 370  
 average rate by decile, 377  
 international comparisons of, 379  
 mean business operating income and the proportion of individuals (non-) reporting, 372  
 mean income and proportion of individuals (non-) reporting, 371  
 methodology and data issues in study of, 366–376  
 Musgrave Thin (MT) index  
 decomposition of effects of horizontal equity and vertical equity, 379  
 nonreporting of, 370–372  
 reforms of, 13  
 taxable income categories, deductions and rates of, 382  
 understatement of taxation in dataset, 373
- Personal Income Tax Law (PITL), 13, 373–376
- population control measures, 232
- population weights, 51, 52, 55, 65, 104, 162, 465, 466–470  
 provincial, 471–472  
 regional, 470–471
- poverty, 16, 72–76, 217  
 absolute poverty lines, 47, 73, 263, 281  
 absolute vs. relative, 36  
 among individuals living in households primarily connected to the state sector, the private sector, and those with no workers (2002 and 2007), 273  
 calculation of poverty lines for urban and rural, 74  
 decline in absolute, 36  
 education and, 144, 277  
 Foster, Greer and Thorbecke (FGT) indices of, 264  
 in autonomous ethnic areas, 417  
 in low- vs. high-income cities, 256, 281, 282  
 international PPP absolute line threshold, 73  
 key indicators of, 31  
 low-income (*dishouru*) line, 11  
 measurement of absolute, 49  
 minimum living standard guarantee (*dibao*) program and, 225  
 national incidence and composition of (2002 and 2007), 74  
 of children, adults, and elderly, 274, 276  
 of migrants, 75  
 poverty function, 284  
 PPP and, 74  
 predicted probabilities of urban relative poverty and affluence (2002 and 2007), 280  
 rates of, in migrant and nonmigrant households (2002 and 2007), 217  
 reduction record in China, 48, 72, 78  
 regional dimensions of, 49, 75, 76  
 relative poverty lines, 73  
 rural. *See* rural poverty  
 urban, 36, 73, 256, 261–267
- poverty, rural. *See* rural poverty
- prices. *See also* cost of living; purchasing power parity (PPP)  
 consumer, 53  
 private enterprises, 258–259, 332  
 lifting of prohibitions on, 85
- private property, 34  
 income inequality and, 57  
 private property rights, 85
- property income. *See also* asset income; housing wealth  
 categories of in PITL, 374  
 imputed rent and, 34  
 in rural China, 225  
 income inequality and, 34, 77  
 NBS urban income measure and, 19  
 proportion of to total household income, 259, 268
- provinces, 46, 50, 51, 111, 445–448, 451, 454  
 CHIP survey compatibility and, 235  
*dibao* participation rates in, 223  
 in the CHIP surveys (1988 through 2007), 234, 467  
 in the CHIP urban survey (2002 and 2007), 261  
 migrant wage contributions, by province, 216  
 population weights and, 471–472  
 purchasing power parity (PPP). *See also* cost of living

- cost of living adjustments and, 30, 53, 59, 200
- inequality with regional adjustments in, 67–72
- poverty threshold and, 74
- rural inequality and, 203
- Rain and Dew Program (*yulu jihua*), 17
- real estate. *See* homeownership; housing
- Real Rights Law, 96
- reforms. *See also* housing reforms; Hu-Wen New Policies; laws; rural policies
- discrimination and, 420–422
- economic, 1, 44, 332
- enterprise ownership evolution and, 85, 258, 290, 332–337
- gender-wage gap and, 387–389
- Han-minority earnings gap and, 415
- key indicators of, 10
- of education, 14, 45, 145–154
- of gender policies, 386
- of housing in urban China, 34, 85, 87, 94
- of *hukou* policies, 17–19
- of minimum wage (*zuidi gongzi*) regulations, 12
- of personal income tax, 13
- of real estate, 85
- of rents (*zujin gaige*), 87
- of taxation, 13–14, 363
- of unemployment insurance, 8, 298
- of urban medical coverage, 7
- of urban public pensions, 6
- overview of policies, 44–46
- regions, 46, 47, 52, 471–472
- CHIP sampling strategy and, 22
- cost of living differences among, 53, 59, 65
- dibao* participation rates and, 223
- Gini coefficients in, 71
- inequality between and within, 33, 48, 67–72
- population weights in, 470–471
- poverty differences in, 49, 75, 76
- uneven economic growth among, 46
- urban-rural income gap in, 72
- Regulations for Enterprise Minimum Wages, 12
- Regulations on Urban Nationality Work, 422
- rent, imputed. *See* imputed rental income from owner-occupied housing
- retirement. *See* early retired and retirement
- rise of central region (*zhongbu jueqi*) scheme, 46
- RUMiCI (Rural-Urban Migrants in China and Indonesia), 22, 459
- rural areas, 14–16
- determinants of housing wealth in, 110–129
- education and, 45, 144–145, 146–154, 188, 197
- homeownership in, 104
- housing reform in, 94–97
- inequality in, 198, 202–207
- labor force increase in, 232
- one-child policy in, 421
- pensions in, 6
- self-employment in, 113, 128
- surplus labor in, 251
- tax and fee reform (*nongcun shuifei gaige*) in, 14, 226
- rural household income. *See also* imputed rental income from owner-occupied housing
- agriculture and, 59, 198, 201, 226
- average annual growth (2002 to 2007), 205
- composition of, 201
- data and methods, 200
- distribution of, across decile groups, 56
- estimates of Gini coefficient of (2002 and 2007), 203
- growth in nonagricultural business, transfers, asset, and property, 202, 206, 207, 225
- in poor and nonpoor households, 211–213
- levels and growth by deciles, 57
- mean income per capita by region (2002 and 2007), 81, 200
- migrants and migration and, 35–36, 213–218, 225
- net transfer income and, 202
- richest and poorest groups in the income distribution, 204
- rural inequality and, 77, 202–207, 226
- rural taxation and, 218–221, 226
- urban-rural income gap and, 198
- rural policies. *See also* agricultural taxes and fees
- giving more, taking less (slogan), 13–14
- government subsidies for agricultural production, 197

- rural policies (*cont.*)
- high priority of, 197
  - housing and land policies, 94–97
  - minimum living guarantee standard
    - guarantee (*dibao*) program, 226
    - minimum living standard guarantee (*dibao*) program, 45, 221–224
  - pro, 14–16, 44
  - pro-agriculture policies, 202
  - public investments in rural
    - infrastructure, 197
  - tax and fee reforms, 218
- rural poverty. *See also* minimum living standard guarantee (*dibao*) program
- calculation of poverty lines for urban and rural, 74
  - changes in, 198, 207–213
  - decline in absolute, 36
  - in autonomous ethnic areas, 417
  - majority of all poverty lines as, 75
  - policies to alleviate, 16–17
  - poverty line for, 73
  - rates of, in migrant and nonmigrant households (2002 and 2007), 217
  - spatial dimensions of, 49, 76
  - taxation and, 220
- rural taxation, 14, 44, 197, 218–221, 226
- rural-urban migrants and migration, 46, 61, 244–250
- by province, 215
  - CHIP surveys and, 50, 199
  - decomposition of migrant income
    - inequality by income source (2002 and 2007), 63
  - definition of, 47, 60
  - effect on rural and urban incomes, 46
  - first inclusion in CHIP survey (2002), 230
  - gender-wage gap and, 400, 404
  - growth in the number of, 213
  - health and, 246
  - housing and, 94, 104
  - housing welfare policy and, 131
  - income inequality and, 37, 59–64
  - inequality among, 63
  - international financial crisis and, 25
  - labor-market trends and, 232–234, 385
  - poverty rates and, 217
  - probability of migrating, 245
  - rural income and, 213–218
  - unskilled labor and, 290
  - wages, 12, 236–244, 251
- self-employment, 13, 17, 19, 127, 391
- in rural areas, 113, 128
  - in urban areas, 117, 122, 236, 258
  - of migrants, 236–244
- smashing the iron rice bowl (*za tiefanwan*), 290, 296, 333
- social welfare and social security system. *See also* minimum living standard guarantee (*dibao*) program; reforms
- establishment of in 2000, 6
  - types of assistance, 11
  - urban-rural income gap and, 21
- State Administration of Taxation (SAT), 369
- state-owned enterprises (SOEs). *See also* ownership sectors
- corporatization of, 332
  - decrease of employees in, 257, 385
  - defined, 339
- students, 292, 293–296, 304, 309, 321
- as nonworkers, 291
  - living conditions among recent university graduates, 295
- taxation. *See also* agricultural taxes and fees
- 1994 fiscal reform (tax-sharing reform) and, 363
  - business tax, 364
  - consumption tax, 364
  - corporate income tax, 365
  - horizontal and vertical equity, 367, 369
  - income inequality and, 260, 362
  - indirect taxes and, 363–365
  - Musgrave Thin (MT) index and, 366
  - P index as measure of progressivity, 366
  - phases of reform, 13–14
  - progressive, 362, 366, 368
  - rates, 370
  - rural tax and fee reform (*nongcun shuifei gaige*), 14, 226
  - share of major taxes in total tax revenue in selected years after the 1994 fiscal reform, 364
  - State Administration of Taxation (SAT), 369
  - value-added tax (VAT), 363
- Theil indices, 53, 54, 55, 67, 204, 263
- Two Exemptions, One Subsidy policy, 153
- unemployment. *See also* nonwork and nonworkers in urban China
- insurance program, 8

- international financial crisis and, 25
- labor force participation and, 388
- laid-off (*xiagang*) workers as, 387
- missed categories in unemployment rate, 291, 297
- National Unemployment Insurance Rules, 297
- open, 292
- rate by year, 307
- rate defined, 304
- rate for urban workers, 390
- rates for men vs. women, 307, 385
- recent graduates and, 290
- trends in post-economic restructuring, 296–298
- xiagang* as, 387
- urban areas
  - determinants of housing tenure in, 110–118
  - determinants of housing wealth in, 118–124
  - dibao* program in, 45
  - education in, 146, 154
  - geographical boundaries of, 11
  - housing in, 91, 93, 260
  - housing reform policies in, 87–94
  - income inequality in, 255–257, 260, 281–283
  - multinomial logit analysis of housing tenure choice in (2002 and 2007), 116
  - rise of private enterprises in, 258–259
  - self-employment in, 117, 122, 258
  - urbanization, 46
- urban household income, 57, 267–271, 281–283
  - defined, 261
  - distribution of, across decile groups, 56
  - imputed rental income from
    - owner-occupied housing and, 259
  - levels and growth by deciles, 57
  - mean income per capita by region (2002 and 2007), 81
  - overall trends in, 261–267
  - pensions and, 260
  - wage earnings' share of total income, 259
  - wages and, 232
- urban net transfers, 59, 77
- urban-rural income gap, 46, 47
  - by region, 72
  - calculation of contribution to inequality, 107
  - contribution to inequality, 32, 48, 64–67, 77, 197
  - cost of living adjustments and, 65, 66
  - education and, 33
  - educational attainment among minorities and, 416, 417, 418
  - international comparisons, 65
  - ratio of in 2007 CHIP survey, 233
  - regional dimension of, 32
  - rural income growth and, 198
  - social security programs and, 21
  - widening of between 2002 and 2007, 198
  - widening of since late 1980s, 32
- value-added tax (VAT), 363
- wages. *See also* earnings; gender-wage gap; Han-minority earnings gap; income; urban-rural income gap
  - migrant, 12, 236–244, 251
  - minimum wage (*zuidi gongzi*) regulations, 12, 239, 242
- wealth. *See also* housing wealth
  - cost of living and, 59
  - data on, 21
  - variations among households, 1
- western development strategy (*xibu dakaiifa zhanlüe*), 46
- women. *See* female workers; gender; gender-wage gap; homemakers
- work unit, 8, 90–92, 96, 257, 297, 387, 395
  - as social security in pre-reform era, 5
  - xiagang*, to keep ties with, 8, 297, 387
- working time, 343
- young adults, 289, 307–313
  - three states of nonwork among, 309
  - unemployment rates for, 307